

No. 20-478

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CBX RESOURCES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Daniel McNeel Lane, Jr. NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP 111 W. Houston Street Suite 1800 San Antonio, TX 78205 (210) 270-7170	Jonathan D. Hacker <i>(Counsel of Record)</i> Bradley N. Garcia Samantha M. Goldstein O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20006 (202) 383-5300 jhacker@omm.com
Allison Goodman Gold NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP 799 9th Street, N.W. Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 974-5724	

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. PROCEDURAL RULES ALREADY PROVIDE MULTIPLE MECHANISMS FOR PARTIES TO OBTAIN IMMEDIATE APPEAL OF OTHERWISE NON-FINAL ORDERS	7
II. THE QUESTION WHETHER TO CREATE YET ANOTHER MECHANISM FOR APPEAL IS A POLICY MATTER FOR THE PROCEDURAL RULE DRAFTERS.....	11
III. THIS CASE IS AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE CBX DID NOT INVOKE THE PROCEDURAL MECHANISM IT NOW FAVORS.....	13
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashland Chem., Inc. v. Lombardino</i> , 15 F.3d 1079 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Blue v. D.C. Pub. Sch.</i> , 764 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	13
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	12
<i>ITOFCA, Inc. v. MegaTrans Logistics, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	15
<i>Marshall v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004)	4, 9, 15
<i>Microsoft Corp. v Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	12, 13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Inspection & Repairs, Inc. v. George S. May Int'l Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Rabbi Jacob Joseph Sch. v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 425 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Ryan v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 577 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1978)	4, 9
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	3
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 793 (1949)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	14
<i>Waltman v. Georgia-Pac., LLC</i> , 590 F. App'x 799 (10th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Williams v. Taylor-Seidenbach, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor-Seidenbach, Inc.</i> , 748 F. App'x 584 (5th Cir. 2018)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	15
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)	11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	3, 4
Other Authorities	
Terry W. Schackmann & Barry L. Pickens, <i>The Finality Trap: Accidentally Losing Your Right to Appeal (Part II)</i> , 58 J. Mo. B. 138 (2002).....	11, 12
